of other intangibles 5 100 – 5 – – 110 109

Adjusted net income (loss) $ 3,120 $ 1,282 $ 320 $ 317 $ 1,429 $ 38 $ 6,506 $ 6,161
less: Capital charge 1,013 622 84 157 1,012 361 3,249 2,973

Economic profit (loss) $ 2,107 $ 660 $ 236 $ 160 $ 417 $ (323) $ 3,257 $ 3,188

Results excluding specified item
• For the six months ended April 30, 2017, our share of a gain related to the sale by our payment processing joint venture Moneris of

its U.S. operations to Vantiv, Inc., which was $212 million (before- and after-tax) and recorded in Canadian Banking.

There were no specified items for the three months ended April 30, 2019, January 31, 2019, and April 30, 2018, or for the six months
ended April 30, 2019 and April 30, 2018.

The following table provides calculations of our Canadian Banking results and measures excluding the specified item for the six
months ended April 30, 2017 for the purpose of calculating the adjusted operating leverage ratio for the six months ended April 30,
2018, which is a non-GAAP measure:

Canadian Banking
For the six months ended

April 30

2017
Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) As reported

Gain related to
the sale by

Moneris (1) Adjusted

Total revenue $ 7,382 $ (212) $ 7,170
PCL 506 – 506
Non-interest expense 3,087 – 3,087

Net income before income taxes $ 3,789 $ (212) $ 3,577
Net income $ 2,862 $ (212) $ 2,650

Other information
Non-interest expense $ 3,087 $ – $ 3,087
Total revenue 7,382 (212) 7,170
Efficiency ratio 41.8% 43.1%

Revenue growth rate 7.2% 4.1%
Non-interest expense growth rate 2.4% 2.4%
Operating leverage 4.8% 1.7%

(1) Includes foreign currency translation.

12 Royal Bank of Canada Second Quarter 2019

Efficiency ratio excluding the change in fair value of investments in Insurance
Our efficiency ratio is impacted by the change in fair value of investments backing our policyholder liabilities, which is reported in
revenue and largely offset in PBCAE.

The following table provides calculations of our consolidated efficiency ratio excluding the change in fair value of investments backing
our policyholder liabilities:

For the three months ended

April 30

2019
January 31

2019
April 30

2018
Item excluded Item excluded Item excluded

Change in fair value of Change in fair value of Change in fair value of
(Millions of Canadian dollars, investments backing investments backing investments backing
except percentage amounts) As reported policyholder liabilities Adjusted As reported policyholder liabilities Adjusted As reported policyholder liabilities Adjusted

Total revenue $ 11,499 $ (383) $ 11,116 $ 11,589 $ (247) $ 11,342 $ 10,054 $ 174 $ 10,228
Non-interest expense 5,916 – 5,916 5,912 – 5,912 5,482 – 5,482

Efficiency ratio 51.4% 53.2% 51.0% 52.1% 54.5% 53.6%

For the six months ended

April 30

2019
April 30

2018
Item excluded Item excluded

Change in fair value of Change in fair value of
(Millions of Canadian dollars, investments backing investments backing
except percentage amounts) As reported policyholder liabilities Adjusted As reported policyholder liabilities Adjusted

Total revenue $ 23,088 $ (630) $ 22,458 $ 20,882 $ 148 $ 21,030
Non-interest expense 11,828 – 11,828 11,093 – 11,093

Efficiency ratio 51.2% 52.7% 53.1% 52.7%

Personal & Commercial Banking

As at or for the three months ended As at or for the six months ended

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts and as otherwise noted)

April 30

2019
January 31

2019
April 30

2018
April 30

2019
April 30

2018

Net interest income $ 3,060 $ 3,134 $ 2,852 $ 6,194 $ 5,708
Non-interest income 1,273 1,284 1,251 2,557 2,560

Total revenue 4,333 4,418 4,103 8,751 8,268
PCL on performing assets 9 35 18 44 59
PCL on impaired assets 363 313 282 676 558

PCL 372 348 300 720 617
Non-interest expense 1,887 1,915 1,828 3,802 3,629